LIBRARY
TEONNICAL REPORT SECTION

AD 74/ 647 - S e

AD

NAVAL PERSONNEL AND TRAINING
RESEARCH LABORATORY

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92152

RESEARCH REPORT SRR 72-22 APRIL 1972

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NAVY CLASSIFICATION TEST
SCORES AND FINAL SCHOOL GRADES IN 98 CLASS “A" SCHOOLS

Patricia J. Thomas

APPROVED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE;
DISTRIBUTION UNLIMITED




Thomas, P. J. The relationship between Navy classification test scores

and final school grade in 98 Class "A" schools. San Diego: Naval
Personnel and Training Research Laboratory, April 1972. (Research
Report SRR 72-22, PF55.521.005.01.AA)

SUMMARY

Background and Problem

The Basic Test Battery (BTB), an important tool in the Navy's en-
listed classification system, has been developed to predict performance
in Navy schools. Men scoring well above the minimum selection scores
are expected to demonstrate greater school success than those who are
assigned to the schools with minimum or waivered scores. The purposes
of this report were to determine if the BTB is meeting this goal and
if the findings of similar reports covering earlier time periods hold
true for recent samples.

Approach

Grades collected between January 1969 and January 1971 from almost
all "A'" Schools were employed as criteria. Validities of the selection
test composites were compared with validities obtained from samples
collected two years previously. Graphs depicting the relationship be-
tween selection composites and school grades were prepared for each of
98 schools. Academic attrition percentages were computed for the data
available from each school.

Findings

1. The correlations between school grades and scores on selection
composites were generally higher than those reported previously (page 4).

2. The grades of the majority of men who were assigned to the
schools despite substandard BTB scores were satisfactory. Ninety-five
percent of these relatively low-aptitude men graduated from the Class

"A" school assigned (page 5). -

3. The attrition rate was unusually high in three schools, even
among students whose BTB selector test scores were 10-12 points above
the operational cutting score (page 9).

Conclusions

The results of the previous reports concerning the BTB validities
were substantiated (page 9). Changes in the cutting scores for certain
schools should be considered (page 9).




UNCLASSIFIED

Security Classtflication

DOCUMENT CONTROL DATA-R& D

Security claysification of title, body of abstract and indexing annotation must be sntered when the overall report is classified)
28. REPORY SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

UNCLASSIFIED

1 CRIGINATING ACTIVITY (Corporate author)

U. S. Naval Personnel and Training Research Laboratory
San Diego, California 92152

2b, GROUP

3 REPORT TITLE

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NAVY CLASSIFICATION TEST SCORES
AND FINAL SCHOOL GRADES IN 98 CLASS "A" SCHOOLS

¢ DESCRIPTIVE NOTES (Typa of raport and inclusiva datas)

% AUTHORISI (First nams, middls initial, last nams)

Patricia J. Thomas

6 REPORT OATE 78. TOTAL NO. OF PAGES 7. NO. OF REFS
April 1972 75 2
8a CONTRACT OR GRANT NO 98. ORIGINATOR'S REPORT NUMBER(S)
SRR 72-22
b. pmosect no  521.,005.01.AA
c. ob. OTHER REPDRT NO(S) (Any othat numbars that may be sassignad
this report)

d

10 DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT

Approved for public release; distribution unlimited.

1t SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES 12 SPONSORING MILITARY ACTIVITY

Chief of Naval Personnel (Pers-A3)
Navy Department

Washington, D. C. 20370

13 ABSTRACT

The Basic Test Battery (BTB), an important tool in the Navy's enlisted classification
system, has been developed to predict performance in Navy schools. Men scoring well
above the minimum selection scores are expected to demonstrate greater school success
than those who are assigned to the schools with minimum or waivered scores. The pur-
poses of this report were to determine if the BTB is meeting this goal and if the
findings of similar reports covering earlier time periods hold true for recent samples.

Grades collected between January 1969 and January 1971 from almost all "A" Schools were
employed as criteria. Validities of the selection test composites were compared with
validities obtained from samples collected two years previously. Graphs depicting the
relationship between selection composites and school grades were prepared for each of
98 schools. Academic attrition percentages were computed for the data available from
each school.

The major findings were: (1) The correlations between school grades and scores on
selection composites were generally higher than those reported previously. (2) The
grades of the majority of men who were assigned to the schools despite substandard BTB
scores were satisfactory. Ninety-five percent of these relatively low-aptitude men
graduated from the Class "A" school assigned. (3) The attrition rate was unusually
high in three schools, even among students whose BTB selector test scores were 10-12
points above the operational score.

It was concluded that the results of the previous reports concerning the BTB validities

ge e sgbstantiated. Changes in the cutting scores for certain schools should be con-
idere

DD f2™..1473 (Pace ) . UNCLASSIFIED

0102-014-6600 Security Classiflication




UNCLASSIFIED

Security Classification

KEY WORDS

LINK A

LINK B

LINK C

ROLE

wT ROLE

wT

ROLE

wT

Predictive validity
Selection tests
Cutting Scores
Basic Test Battery
School performance

DD.IFr?on“u1473 (BACK)

(PAGE 2)

UNCLASSIFIED

Security Classification




THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NAVY CLASSIFICATION TEST SCORES
AND FINAL SCHOOL GRADES IN 98 CLASS "A" SCHOOLS

Patricia J. Thomas

April 1972

521.005.01.AA
Research Report SRR 72-22

Submitted by

B. Rimland, Ph.D., Director, Personnel Measurement Research Department

Approved by

E. I. Jones, Ph.D., Technical Director
Karl E. Kuehner, Commander, USN
Commanding Officer

Approved for public release; distribution unlimited.

Naval Personnel and Training Research Laboratory
San Diego, California 92152

A LABORATORY OF THE BUREAU OF NAVAL PERSONNEL




SUMMARY

Background and Problem

The Basic Test Battery (BTB), an important tool in the Navy's en-
listed classification system, has been developed to predict performance
in Navy schools. Men scoring well above the minimum selection scores
are expected to demonstrate greater school success than those who are
assigned to the schools with minimum or waivered scores. The purposes
of this report were to determine if the BTB is meeting this goal and
if the findings of similar reports covering earlier time periods hold
true for recent samples.

Approach

Grades collected between January 1969 and January 1971 from almost
all "A" Schools were employed as criteria. Validities of the selection
test composites were compared with validities obtained from samples
collected two years previously. Graphs depicting the relationship be-
tween selection composites and school grades were prepared for each of
98 schools. Academic attrition percentages were computed for the data
available from each school.

Findings

1. The correlations between school grades and scores on selection
composites were generally higher than those reported previously (page 4).

2. The grades of the majority of men who were assigned to the
schools despite substandard BTB scores were satisfactory. Ninety-five
percent of these relatively low-aptitude men graduated from the Class
"A" school assigned (page 5).

3. The attrition rate was unusually high in three schools, even
among students whose BTB selector test scores were 10-12 points above
the operational cutting score (page 9).

Conclusions

The results of the previous reports concerning the BTB validities
were substantiated (page 9). Changes in the cutting scores for certain
schools should be considered (page 9).

iii







REPORT USE AND EVALUATION

Feedback from consumers is a vital element in improving products
so that they better respond to specific needs. To assist the Chief
of Naval Personnel in future planning, it is requested that the use
and evaluation form on the reverse of this page be completed and
returned. The page is preaddressed and franked; fold in thirds, seal

with tape, and mail.

Department of the Navy Postage and Fees Paid
Navy Department

Official Business

Commanding Officer
Naval Personnel and Training Research Laboratory

San Diego, California 92152




THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NAVY CLASSIFICATION TEST
SCORES AND FINAL SCHOOL GRADES IN 98 CLASS "A"
SCHOOLS. (SRR 72-22)

Report Title & No:

1. Evaluation of Report. Please check appropriate column.

RATING

IOW | AVG { HIGH COMMENTS

FACTORS

Usefulness of Data

Timeliness

Completeness

Tecnnical Accuracy

Validity of Recommen-
dations

Soundness of Approach

Presentation and Style

Other

2. Use of Report. Please fill in answers as appropriate.

a. What are your main uses for the material contained in the
report?

b. What changes would you recommend in report format to make
it more useful?

c. What types of research would be most useful to you for the
Chief of Naval Personnel to conduct?

d. Do you wish to remain on our distribution 1list?

e. Please make any general comments you feel would be helpful
to us in planning our research program.

NAME : COIE:
ORGANIZATION:

ADDRESS:

vi




CONTENTS

SUMMARY . . . . . . ¢« v ¢« v v ¢ o &

A. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

B. PROCEDURE .
1. Sample and Data Acquisition . 5 0 0 0 a o
2. Variables . . . 5 0000 0O0OO0OO0OGO D0 O
3. Analysis of Data

C. RESULTS .

1. Stability of the Validities of BTB, Form 7
2. Students with Selection Score Walvers

3. Schools with Attrition Rates Exceeding Five Percent .

D. CONCLUSIONS .

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

TABLES

1. Comparison of the Uncorrected Validities of BTB Selectors for

1966-68 Samples and 1969-70 Samples .

2. Comparison Between the Percentage of Academic Attrition for
Total Sample and Attrition for Samples Included in Graphs .

3. Percentage of Academic Drops in Three Successive Selector Test
Intervals for Each of 12 Schools with an Academic Attrition

Rate of More than Five Percent

vii

Page

1ii

11




THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NAVY CLASSIFICATION TEST SCORES
AND FINAL SCHOOL GRADES IN 98 CLASS "A" SCHOOLS

A. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

The primary determinants of whether an enlisted man receives
formal school training for a rating, as opposed to on-job training
only, are the scores he earns on the Basic Test Battery (BTB). The
BTB is expected to discriminate between men who can succeed in a
Class "A" school and those who cannot. This means that scores on
test composites used in school selection should be significantly
and substantially correlated with school grades. The great majority
of men scoring above the established minimum on the BTB composites
relevant for an "A'" School should pass the course, while men scoring
below that minimum and admitted to the school on special waivers
would be expected to perform less well in school training. In pre-
vious reports (Thomas, 1969; Thomas, 1972) the BTB was found to be
doing an effective job. The purposes of this report are to provide
an updated evaluation of the BTB for predicting final school grades
and to determine the stability of the findings over an extended pe-
riod of time.

B. PROCEDURE

1. Sample and Data Acquisition

Final grades for students are routinely forwarded to this Labora-
tory by all Class "A" schools. Data received during calendar years
1969 and 1970 for students who graduated or who failed from these
schools for academic reasons form the basis for this graphic report.

All men discharged from the Navy or on inactive duty status at
the time of the analyses were not included in the sample since their
BTB scores were unavailable. Non-academic drops were excluded because
selector tests are not designed to predict such criteria. Schools
having fewer than 70 students with complete predictor and criterion
data were not analyzed. The total sample consisted of 100,150 men
graduating or dropping from 98 Class "A" schools between 1 January
1969 and 1 January 1971.

2. Variables

a. Predictors. Six of the basic and special tests in the Navy
Classification Battery were used as predictors. Scores are reported
as Navy Standard Scores having a mean of about 50 and a standard devia-
tion of about 10 for an unrestricted recruit population. The tests
used were:




(1) General Classification Test (GCT)--consisting of 60 verbal
analogy and 40 sentence completion items with a single 35-minute time
limit,

(2) Arithmetic Reasoning Test (ARI)--consisting of 30 arith-
metic reasoning items with a 35-minute time limit.

(3) Mechanical Test (MECH)--consisting of two separately timed
50-item subtests yielding a single score. The tool knowledge section
has a 10-minute time limit and the mechanical comprehension section has
a 25-minute time limit,

(4) Clerical Test (CLER)--consisting of 100 number matching
items. This highly speeded test has a 5-minute time limit.

(5) Shop Practices Test (SP)--consisting of 30 items with a 17-
minute time limit.

(6) Electronics Technician Selection Test (ETST)--consisting of
three separately timed sections: Mathematics (20 items in 25 minutes);
Science (20 items in 15 minutes); and Electricity and Radio (30 items in
20 minutes). A single score is obtained.

Scores on these tests are summed for various two- and three-test
composites to determine eligibility for Class "A" schools. The test
combinations used for school selection are called "selectors' throughout
this report.

Men scoring below the minimum selection score may be assigned
to Class "A" schools under certain circumstances. Recruits may have up
to six points waived on two-test composites or up to nine points waived
on three-test composites if: (1) the supply of fully qualified recruits
falls below the number required to meet school quotas; or (2) the recuits
have been enlisted under the direct procurement program for high school
and junior college graduates. Fleet personnel may have the same number
of points waived on their selection scores; or, if they have shown profi-
ciency in a rating, they may be assigned to school training in that
rating with permission from the Bureau of Naval Personnel despite non-
qualifying BTB scores.

b. Criteria. The Final School Grade (FSG), used as the major crite-
rion in this report, is most commonly a weighted sum of grades earned on
daily and/or weekly quizzes, measures of practical proficiency, and the
score on the final examination.

Another criterion of interest is the pass-fail status of the
student. As stated earlier, only school graduates and academic failures
are included in this report. Because of the methods of statistical
analysis used to prepare the graphs, the attrition rates reported in the
Appendix are based on the students having complete predictor and crite-
rion data. For some schools, due to incomplete reporting, this attrition
rate is an underestimate of the actual number of academic drops.




3. Analysis of Data

The students from each school were treated as separate samples in
the analyses. The validity of the selector and the median FSG were
determined for each school, as was the academic attrition rate for the
students in cach sample. An additional attrition analysis was per-
formed, based on all available data, to determine whether the percent-
ages of academic drops in the samples were realistic.

Since school assignment usually was contingent upon achieving a
minimum score on several of the tests being validated, considerable
restriction of range was evident in that the selector scores of the
students within a school were higher than in the general recruit
population, and the range of scores was considerably smaller. This
results in lower test validities than would be obtained with more
heterogeneous samples. The obtained validities werec statistically
corrected to yiecld estimates of test validities for a full-range
recruit population as well as to present validities on a common base
to make them comparable across schools. These corrected correlation
coefficients, presented in the school graphs, are not strictly com-
parable to those in previous BTB reports because a different statis-
tical correction method was used.l

In constructing the graphs, the selector scores of students were
arranged in rank order and combined into groups with intervals of
from five to six score points, depending on whether two or three tests
comprised the selector. The percentage of men in each interval who
scored above the median Final School Grade was computed.

Various comparisons were made between the results of this study
and those reported for the time period most recently analyzed (Thomas,
1972). The validities of the selection composites were compared to
determine whether the effectiveness of the BTB is remaining stable.
Failure rates for schools found to have high attrition in the previous
study werc examined to see if the attrition problem still exists in
these schools. In addition, the data of the lower aptitude men were
analyzed separately in an attempt to determine whether credence may
be placed in the graduation rate found previously.

C. RESULTS

The detailed findings for the individual Class "A" schools are
presented in the series of graphs in the Appendix. They are preceded

1A correction technique for restriction of range, developed by
Lawley (1943), was previously used. Recent work at this Laboratory
led to the conclusion that this method yields inflated correlations
when large inequities among the sample sizes of the variables occur,
as is not uncommon with the BTB. Therefore, the more commonly used
Pearson method of correction was applied in this study.




by an introductory page of notes that explain the abbreviations and
statistical terms appearing on the graphs.

1. Stability of the Validities of BTB, Form 7

In the previous BTB graphic report (Thomas, 1972) it was reported
that with the exception of GCT+CLER, the effectiveness of all of the
selectors had increased slightly. This conclusion was based on a com-
parison of the mean corrected validities for 1966-1968 samples of
students with those reported for 1964-1966 samples (Thomas, 1969). A
similar comparison was made in the present study using the uncorrected
validities of the selectors, since the method of correcting for restric-
tion of range differed in these most recent reports. Table 1, below,
presents the results of this analysis. The validity of the BTB is
clearly higher for the more recent data,

In the 80 schools which used the same selector composites during
the four years covered by these studies, an increase in validity was
obtained in 45 schools, a decrease in 28 schools, and identical cor-
relations in seven schools. Again, it appears that the effectiveness
of BTB-7 as a classification instrument has increased somewhat with
respect to the prediction of school performance.

TABLE 1

Comparison of the Uncorrected Validities of BTB Selectors
for 1966-68 Samples and 1969-70 Samples

Selector N of Schools Mean Validity
1966- 1969-
1968 1970
GCT+ARI . 24 .48 .51
GCT+MECH+SP 34 .44 .45
GCT+CLER 6 .35 .40
ARI+2ETST 16 .49 .66
All Selectors 80 .46 .53

Note.--Individual school rs were weighted by the N of
the school sample and averaged through the r to z trans-
formation to obtain the average mean rs presented in this
table.




2. Students with Selection Score Waivers

The school performance of men whose selection scores were below
the official cutting scores is of particular interest. A high success
ratio suggests the minimum score could be lowered. Stewards were not
included in the analysis of cutting scores because most were directly
procured during the period covered by this study and were not required
to meet a minimum score on any selector.

During the 1969-1970 period, 12 percent of the students entered
with waivers, compared with the ten percent in the period covered by
the previous report. The graduation rate among these students was
95.2 percent. Among the students who equalled or exceeded the opera-
tional cutting score, it was 98.6 percent. Thus, the conclusion that
"the great majority of men who entered schools on waivers were able to
graduate" (Thomas, 1972) continues to be true.

As mentioned previously, the analyses for the graphs in the
Appendix were based on men having complete predictor and criterion data.
Therefore, an additional analysis was performed to investigate the pos-
sibility that school grades or test scores were more apt to be missing
for dropped students than for graduates. If such a situation existed,
the graduation rate of men with lower aptitude would be lower than is

reported above.

Table 2 presents a comparison of the academic attrition rates that
would have been reported if all students (those with both complete and
incomplete data) had been used. The two columns of percentages are
very similar. The greatest difference within any school between the
attrition for all students and attrition reported in the graphs in the
Appendix was less than four percentage points. While these results
provide no answers concerning the number of students entering the
schools versus the number for whom data were submitted, they do indicate
that the men upon whom the analyses were based were representative of
the total available sample in terms of the percentages of failures.

3. Schools with Attrition Rates Exceeding Five Percent

Twelve schools had academic failure rates exceeding five percent,
suggesting that it might be desirable to raise the cutting scores for
these ratings. To investigate this question, the percentages of aca-
demic drops were computed for the selector score interval and the next
two intervals above it. An arbitrary standard of 90 percent probabil-
ity of passing for those within the score interval was decided upon as
the criterion of acceptability. These data are presented in Table 3.

In three of the 12 schools the attrition rate in the cutting score
interval was less than ten percent, requiring no change in cutting
score. Indications are that the minimum selection scores should be
raised one interval in five schools and two intervals in one school,




(#8ed 3xou uo panNUIIUOD ITqeL)

9°1 L'C S8t S¢T19 13 0°0 0°0 88¢ 6L09 1)
6°C 1°¢ 1248 123 8) 13 0°0 0°0 691 8V19 g0
9°9 S8 68 ¢e19 19 0°0 0¥ 96¢ 1809 ng
v S'v vSLS 0€19 13 0°0 0°0 LOV 0sT19 ng
6°S L°9 eITT 619 14 0°0 0°0 STV 6909 Ld
€0 S0 V191 8¢T19 14 0°0 0°0 0SL 8¢S9 v
0°0 v°0 6L0T1 L609 03 0°0 0°0 L L£S9 MY
0°0 0°0 80V 6519 0q 0°0 0°0 8698 2899 1AV
0°0 €0 6L¢€ L909 NH 0°0 0°0 ¢6v6 1£59 AV
T°0 1°0 L961 1,09 na 0°0 0°0 166 €0s9 NLY
0°'0 0°'0 16 0,09 K| 0°0 0°0 <19 0¢£S9 qsy
€0 'T TIVT 9809 1d 1°0 Z'0 STAA S5¢£99 oV
0°0 72! LET T1L19 dd 9°C °v VA 29 90S9 ov
I°S 1°8 96¢ 909 xa 0°0 0°0 1861 8159 SV
9°¢ 57t 08¢ 1909 Ad 0°0 0°0 9981 L1S9 HWV
0°0 0°0 0LT 0c19 2da 0°0 0°0 S06 9159 JNV
1°0 S0 LLOT 6119 a2d 0°0 0°0 99 ¢Zs9 iy
€0 6°¢ Z8CI S019 NAD 9°0 1 6LS 0zs9 ov
9'0 6°0 P16 6609 LLD 8°8 8°6 L92S S1S9 v
v'I 8°¢C ¥91¢ ¥S09 A M) 0°0 0°0 epsST c0s9 qaqav
8°'T ¢ Poct €509 oLd 0°0 0°0 ¢€8s¢ 1059 rav
0'0 0°0 St1 0019 11D 8°C L'g L6TT 6059 ov
v°0 v 0 ¥9¢ 0209 V1D Z'0 S0 609 LTS9 HaV
0°0 T°0 OTT1I 219 Sd 8°0 9°0 80¢ 1S9 dqy
] T°1 8SP 219 ) Z°0 <0 1¢S5 €159 34qv
sydexy ug oy1dues yeiloy sydexn ug or1duweg 1el0]
UOTITIIIY OTWSPEBIY _ Jo qUNN UOTITIIIY OTWSPEIY Ioquny
Jo 53B31U8019( N 1®aol 100Yydg 3uraiey J0 93e'3U80I9¢ N 1®3I0L To0Yd2s

dutaey

sydexn ur papnioul sordueg I0J UOTIITIIIY pue o1dweg [BlOL
I0J UOTITIIIY OTWopedy Jo 98e3jusdxad syl usamiag uostxedwon

¢ 9149Vl




. . ‘ 1L S°L 1481 1009 WO
£z 6°¢ 8¢6°12Z1 TTBISA0 <9 b9 poz 6259 Ld
€0 L0 LTV 8509 NA "1 S°1 S¢L 6159 dd
€0 €0 STL LS09 NA 9°'C ¢z 016 Z019 Nd
0°0 0°0 8¢ £809 1n 0°0 0°0 1zt 1019 Nd
0°0 0°0 148! 6919 WL 0°0 0°0 9%S 1£09 Nd
0°'0 0°0 pST 9¢09 WL 6°9 8°9 91L €799 Hd
0°0 0°0 9¢1 €09 WL 9°SC 0°8Z vLET 9v19 ad
0°0 0°0 ¥81 209 WL S'¢ e rAY4 6809 Jd
0'0 0°0 €zt €209 WL 0°0 0°0 S9¢ 8909 14
0°0 0°0 8LI 2209 WL 1°9 v S62 109 NW
0°0 0°0 1414 1209 WL 0°0 0°0 €IS 9909 W
0°0 0°0 L6E 1299 aL 1 A | 1911 €L09 I
0°0 0°0 611 LT09 SLS 0°0 0'0 991 ZL09 1
Z°0 7°0 80L ST09 LS 0°8 €01 9¢6L 809 WH
0°0 0°0 ¢Sy 0919 LS 0°0 0'0 18%9 S809 WH
T°1 8°0 611 9009 WS 0°0 0°0 STT 0L19 LW
8V 1 £0ZT S009 WS 9'y vy 192% SZ09 IWO
720 S°S Seet 0909 AS 0°0 0'0 L0T LTT9 WO
1°C €z 8491 6509 AS 0°0 0°0 £6¢ ST19 o
0°0 0°0 6891 9019 4S 0°0 0'0 Ly L209 Ld
0°0 0°0 SL2Z¢ 0009 as 0°0 0'0 0z¢ 8019 14
S°L €8 €881 Iv19 att 'y €'y 602 9209 Ld
0°0 0°0 19.LS pr19 Wi S°0 L0 LTS LET9 13
0°0 0°0 12741 2009 WO 1°0 T°0 66ST 9¢19 14

sydexg ug ordueyg TBIOL sydexg ug orduesg 1elO0L
UOTITIIIY DTWSPBRIY I8 quny UOTITIIIY DTWaPRIY o quny
Jo adeviusdisg 18310} 100Y2g dutiey J0o adrijusdxayg N 1®310L To0Yog Sutiey

(penutiuo0d) 7 19Vl




*osTe Apnis snotasxd syz ut jusdxad
9ATJ I9A0 JO 93BX UOTITIIIB UB d9ARY 03 palzxodox o9I9M YSTISISE UB YITM paytew sJuriey--°930N

82T 962 VIT-0TT v° 61 0LT  601-S0T v° 02 6 v0T-00T @«
9'¢ 6ST 6TT-STT A 06T  vIT-0TT KA ¥9T  60T-SOT AS
6°t 22T $Z1-021 ¢°¢ ZST  6TT1-STT LT ¥ST  $IT-0TT WO«
0 62  6TT1-STT ¢ L 184 yTTI-0TT 6°LT 82 60T-SOT Ld
8L LL  6TT-STIT 9t 59 yIT-0TT veL S6 60T-SOT Hd«
z vs 9¢¢  88T1-¢8T v Sy 1S 2Z8T1-LLT L'8Y veZ  9LI-TLI dd«
¢y €2 £L1-891 L9 0g L9T-291 €9 4% 191-9ST NIW
0°L 998 HIT-0TIT L6 868  60T1-SOT v°ST €28  ¥0T-00T WH
L9 SL 881-¢81 ANA 187 Z81-LLT I°11 61 9LI-TLT (z-v) 13«
S o1 98  88T-¢£81 1°v1 1L Z81-LLT S°ze oY 9LI-TLI (1-V) 13«
1°6 ZZ  6ITI-STIT ST 1T 92 yIT-0TT vL L2 60T-SOT Ad
S'8 659 $LI-891 9°6 12L  L9T-291 AFA 989  T19T1-9ST Vs
sdoxq - sdoxq _ sdoaxq _
3O % N 3102¢% Jo ¢ N 9I029 Jo ¢ N 9J00S
2102¢g 3uT1IN) dA0QY 2J00¢ 3uTiIN) sA0Qy TBAI93U]

TBAI93U] puUOdI9g TBAXDIUT 3SITY 21005 3ur3ing dutymvy

JUSDI8d SAT] UBYI SJIO[ JO 93BY UOTITIIIY JTWOPEBIY UB YITM STOOYIS ZT JO yoeg
J0F STBAI93U] 3S9] I03ID9[3S 9ATSS999ng daay] ut sdoxq dTwapedy Fo o8eausdxay

¢ 914Vl




In the remaining three schools, the 90 percent passing standard could
not be achieved even if the score were raised 10-12 points.

The results of the attrition analysis are similar to those reported
for the 1966-1968 samples in seven of the schools (Thomas, 1972). The
Polaris Electronics schools continued to report the highest rate of
attrition of any Class "A" school, 26 percent during the most recent
reporting period. As can be seen from the graph (page 47), the cutting
score would have to be raised to an unrealistic level (ARI+2ETST=201)
before 90 percent of the students in that interval would be predicted
to pass the course. Changing the minimum scores for the other ratings
would be feasible and is probably warranted, now that the previous
findings have been found to be still applicable.

D. CONCLUSIONS

The results of this study clearly support the conclusions reached
in the most recent study in this series; namely:

1. The BTB is an effective predictor of school performance.

2. The great majority of men who entered schools with BTB score
waivers were able to graduate.

3. Adjustments (either upward or downward) in the cutting scores
required for entrance to many Class "A" schools appear to be both
warranted and desirable.

REFERENCES

Thomas, E. D. Navy Recruit Classification Tests as predictors of
performance in 87 Class "A" enlisted schools (1964-1966). San
Diego: U. S. Naval Personnel Research Activity, February 1969
(SRR 69-14)

Thomas, Patricia J. The relationship between Navy classification
test scores and final school grade in 104 Class "A'' schools.
San Diego: Naval Personnel and Training Research Laboratory,
January 1972. (SRR 72-15)







APPENDIX

Explanation of Terms on Graphs

lrtSchool iati in' (Fuels) @ School CodeM

Location__Lakehurst Graduates: 199 Drops: ___2__ Total: _201
Selectors (3 PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 0 75 50 25  MDN 75 100
SCORES@TOTAL@DROP@ v L i
Above 191 6 0 £
186-191 14 0
180-185 16 0
174-179 22 0
168-173 26 0
162-167 33 1
156-161 30 1
150-155 26 0
144-149 16 0
138-143 7 0
Below 138 5 0

Median = 78
Corrected Validity of Selectors = 59 @ Attrition = 1.0% @ B

Validity of Selectors = 39 @

Numbers below refer to encircled numbers in sample graph above:

Title of school. If more than one school must be attended to com-
plete the course of training, the phase offered by this school is
given in parentheses.

Four-digit code number as designated in BUPERS ltr Pers-B224-ss of
11 Jun 1971.

Combination of BTB tests and cutting score used for selection to
this school.

Intervals of selector scores, ranging from high to low,.

©

Total number of students having selector scores within listed

interval.
Number of academically disenrolled students who scored within

listed interval.
Interval within which lies the minimum score used in recruit assign-

ment to school.
Median final school grade, based on all students in the sample.

Validity of selectors.

Validity of selectors corrected for restriction in range.

SISIOIONONONGIONON®!

Percentage of academic failures.

11




->

-y

T?choolW(.1‘a1ms:hing_&_RchmLeJ:x)SchooI Code__ 6513
Locotion Lakehurst Groduates: _426 _ Drops: _1 __ Totol: 427
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

CCT+MECHSP=156 Below Medion Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN %5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v E ! N -
Above 191 13 0 g
186-191 31 0 58
180-185 42 0
174-179 49 0
168-173 61 0
162-167 77 0
156-161 80 0
150-155 48 1
144-149 13 0
Below 144 13 0 e

Medion = 81
Volidity of Selectors = .42 ition = 0.2%
Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .49 Attrition = 0.2
"
School _ABF_Av. Boatswain's Mate (Fuels) School Code _6512
Locotion___Lakehurst Groduotes: _247_ Drops: __2___ Totol: _249
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Medion Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 2‘5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS f~ v v E M
Above 191 6 0 -
186-191 11 1
180-185 19 0
174-179 30 1
168-173 44 0
162-167 41 0
156-161 20 0
150-155 38 0
144-149 19 0
138-143 13 0
Below 138 8 0

Medion = 79

Volidity of Selectors = ,17 Attrition = 0.85%

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = , 21

12




School _ABH_Av. Boatswain's Mate (Aircraft Handling)  School Code_6527
Location__Lakehurst Graduates: —455 __ Drops: __1 __ Total: 456
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

ki SRS Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 00 75 S0 25 MON 25 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS fr Y v v ’ -2
Above 197 6 0
192-197 14 0
186-191 18 0
180-185 36 0
174-179 50 0
168-173 75 0
162-167 73 0
156-161 62 0
150-155 62 1
144-149 40 0
138-143 9 0
132-137 7 0
Below 132 4 0
Validity of Selectors = .25 Median = 80
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .30 Attrition = 0.2%
School AC Air Controlman School Code 6509 Aﬁﬂ
Location  Glynco Graduates: 909 _ Drops: _26  Total: 935
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+ARI=110
Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 22 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ ! o

Above 139 30 0 A
135-139 89 1
130-134 128 1
125-129 176 4
120-124 242 5
115-119 85 2
110-114 80 3
105-109 57 2
100-104 37, 7
Below 100 11 1

Median = 83
Attrition = 2.8%

Validity of Selectors = , 38
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .47

13




T}chool ADJ Av. Machinist's Mate (Jet Engine) Schoal Cade 6501

Lacatian Memphis Graduates: _3078 Draps: __ 0 Tatal: _3078
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+5P=136 Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 15 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v Y . N v Y
Above 197 31 0
192-197 83 0
186-191 191 0
180-185 325 0
174-179 423 0
168-173 494 0
162-167 523 0
> 156-161 476 0
150-155 354 0
144-149 144 0
Below 144 34 0

Median = 80

Validity af Selectars = .40 Attrition = 0.0%

Corrected Validity of Selectars = ,48

School ADR Av. Machinist's Mate (Reciprocating) Schaal Cade__ 6502
Location_Memphis Graduates: 1325 Draps: _ 0 Tatal: __1325_
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Belaw Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ y ' N Y v
Above 197 13 0
192-197 38 0
186-191 78 0
180-185 116 0
174-179 185 0
168-173 214 0
162-167 213 0
-§156-161 221.- 0
150-155 171 0
144-149 63 0
Below 144 13 0
Validity of Selectors = .54 E\A:gll‘ainti_o—;—]: 0.05%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .62

14




rfschool AE Aviation Electrician's Mate School Code __6515

Locotion____Jacksonville Groduates: _3740 Drops: _360 Total: 4100
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Median Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 215 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ¥ ' g ’ -
Above 203 26 0 R )
198-203 53 0
192-197 145 1
186-191 273 0
180-185 372 6
174-179 523 26
168-173 659 56 i :
162-167 721 6  EE Z SRS S et
156-161 682 83
150-155 436 80
144-149 173 33
Below 144 37 6 e -
Validity of Selectors = .47 Ae la.nt.— 74_ 3 8%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .54 e d
School _AG Aerographer's Mate School Code 6520
Location  Lakehurst Groduotes: _473_ Drops: __3 ___ Total: _476
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
S Below Medion Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 2'§ 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS I v ’ " T
Above 139 18 0
135-139 40 0
130-134 74 0
125-129 77 1
120-124 67 0
115-119 73 1
110-114 80 1
105-109 30 0
Below 105 17 0
o Medion = 76
Volidity of Selectors = .53 Attrition = 0.65

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .61

15




School _AK Aviation Storekeeper School Code ___6522 B
Locotion__Memphis Graduotes: 317 _ Drops: __0  Totol: 517
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+ARI=105
Below Medion Above Medion

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 M%N ]'5 5'0__7'_5_10.0
SCORES TOTAL DROPS & Y ' ‘

Above 134 14 0 — :

130-134 21 0

125-129 38 0

120-124 52 0

115-119 79 0

110-114 80 o T

>§105-109 124 0  cogstsscic

100-104 65 0
95-99 30 0

Below 95 14 0

Medion =78
Validity of Selectors = .34 f - 9
Correct)::d Validity of Selectors = .39 Attrition = 0.0%

Ehool AME Av. Structural Mechanic (Safety Equip,)  School Code__ 6516
Location___Memphis Graduates: _769 _ Drops: __0 Totol: _769
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Medion Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN ]'5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS f J ' ! y A

Above 191 30 0
186-191 33 0
180-185 61 0
174-179 98 0
168-173 138 0
162-167 124 0

-} 156-161 135 0
150-155 88 0
144-149 49 0 &
Below 144 13 0 B
Volidity of Selectors = .37 xsg;ointi()zS: 0.0%

Corrected Validity of Selectors =.44

16




F? . .
School AMH Av, Structural Mechanic (Hydraulics) School Code_6517
Location__Memphis Graduates: _1645_ Drops: _0 ____ Total: 1645

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
! ! Below Median Above Median
SUMMED

100 75 S0 25 MDN _ 25 75 100
SCORES  TOTAL DROPS F——v——7—% 2y 5 10

Above 197 19 0
192-197 30 0
186-191 95 0
180-185 137 0
174-179 227 0
168-173 270 0
162-167 263 0
156-161 294 0
150-155 205 0
144-149 89 0
Below 144 16 0

Medion = 75

Validity of Selectors = .41 Attrition = 0.0%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = , 49

School AMS Av. Structural Mechanic (Structures) School Code_mu
Location___Memphis Graduates: _1710_ Drops: __ 0 Total: _1710
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN }',’L 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v v Y R
Above 197 30 0
192-197 65 0
186-191 115 0
180-185 174 0
174-179 230 0
168-173 287 0
162-167 256 0
156-161 259 0
150-155 182 0
144-149 88 0
Below 144 24 0

Median = 77
Attrition = 0.0%

Validity of Selectors = .46
Corrected Validity of Selectors = ,53
—

17




Schaal AO Aviation Ordnanceman Schaol Code 6506 ﬂ

Locatian Jacksonville Grqduqtes: 2558 Draps: _69__T0f0|! ﬂ
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 2'5 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS L) u . v .

Above 197 39 0
192-197 70 0
186-191 161 0
180-185 237 2
174-179 322 3
168-173 443 3
162-167 480 10
156-161 421 14
150-155 309 27
144-149 126 8
Below 144 19 2
h =75
Validity aof Selectars = .41 mg‘tion = 2.6%
Carrected Validity aof Selectars = ,48
mad AQ Aviation Fire Control Technician Schaal Code 6535
Laocatian___Memphis Graduates: 1095 _ Draps: __1 _ Tatal: _1096
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 25 5;0_ 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v ' v v T
Above 218 15 0
213-218 56 0
207-212 73 0
201-206 141 0
195-200 206 0
189-194 196 0
183-188 149 1
177-182 118 0
171-176 101 0
165-170 31 0
Below 165 10 0 I
Median = 78

Validity of Selectars = .56

Attrition = 0.1%
Carrected Validity of Selectars = .69 rrton !

18




GCT+MECH+SP=156

School ASE Aviation Support Egquipment Technician School Code 6530
Location___Memphis Groduates: —321__ Drops: __ 0 Totol: 521
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Below Medion Above Medion

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS
Above 209 5 0
204-209 9 0
198-203 22 0
192-197 67 0
186-191 80 0
180-185 96 0
174-179 85 0
168-173 61 0
162-167 41 0
156-161 20 0
150-155 19 0
144-149 11 0
Below 144 5 0

7550 25 MON 25 50 75 100

ARI+2ETST=171

Volidity of Selectors = .29 Medion = 80

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .36 Attrition = 0.0% i
School ATN Av, Electronics Techniciap (Navigation) School Code 6503 AAT
Location_ Memphis Groduotes: _863 _ Drops: _0 Total; __ 863
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Above Median

MON 25 50 75

Below Median

75 50 25 100

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS f
Above 218 27 0
213-218 53 0
207-212 95 0
201-206 134 0
195-200 153 0
189-194 153 0
183-188 105 0
177-182 61 0
171-176 48 0
165-170 22 0
Below 165 12 0

Volidity of Selectors = .55
Corrected Volidity of Selectors =.67

Median = 80
Attrition = 0.0%

19




Schoo!l AV Avionics Fundamentals

!
School Code_6531

Locotion__Memphis Graduotes: 8446 _ Drops: _ 0 Totol: 8446
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
" Balow Medizn Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN z‘i 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v . ’ ! -
Above 218 87 0
213-218 274 0
207-212 462 0
201-206 815 0
195-200 1097 0
189-194 1408 0
183-188 1325 0
177-182 1197 0
171-176 1088. 0
165-170 535 0
159-164 136 0
Below 159 22 0
Median = 78
Volidity of Selectors = .72 c o
Corrected Volidity of Selectors= .84 Attrition = 0.0%
School AVI Aviation Mechanics Fundamentals Schoo!l Code 6532

Location___Memphis Groduotes: 2152 Drops: ___0 __ Totol: _7152
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
+ + =
CCTHMECHSP=156 Below Median Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MD b 0 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v e { i = >
Above 203 31 0
198-203 75 0
192-197 224 0
186-191 459 0
180-185 726 0
174-179 975 0
168-173 1076 0
162-167 1156 0
156-161 1053 0
150-155 771 0
144-149 372 0
138-143 86 0
132-137 78 0
126-131 33 0
120-125 23 0
Below 120 14 0
Validity of Selectors = .53 Medion = 81

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .60

0
°

Attrition = 0.0

20




[ Schoo! AN Aviation Anti-Submarine Warfare Operator  School Code_ 6537 |
Location_Memphis Graduates: _654 _ Drops: __0 _ Tatal: _654 _
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

ARTrSETU=1 1% Below Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 N 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v v 2'5 j& pr—
Above 218 6 0
213-218 23 0
207-212 48 0
201-206 77 0
195-200 119 0
189-194 145 0
183-188 110 0
177-182 57 0

»>1171-176 49 0
165-170 16 0 7
Below 165 4 0
Median = 74
Validity of Selectors = .56 ctriti - 0.0%
Corrected Validity of Selectars = .73 Attrition
School AZ Aviation Maintenance Administrationman Schaol Code _6528 1
Location Memphis Graduates: _579__ Draps: 0 Tatal: 579
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=105
Below Median Abave Median
SUMMED 0075 50 25 MDN 25 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ' ¥ v Y -

Above 134 25 0
130-134 32 0
125-129 47 0
120-124 72 0
115-119 83 0
110-114 88 0
>§105-109 118 0
100-104 84 0
Below 100 30 0

Median = 80
Attrition = 0.0%

Validity of Selectors = .43
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .50

21




X
School BT Boilerman School Code _6069
Location_ Great Lakes Graduates: _340 _ Drops: __ 0 Total: 340
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 25 50 75 EO
SCORES TOTAL DROPS Y v ’ M ’ Y
Above 197 2 0
192-197 9 0
186-191 11 0
180-185 30 0
174-179 58 0
168-173 70 0
162-167 59 0
>} 156-161 54 0
150-155 31 0
144-149 7 0
Below 144 9 0
Validity of Select 39 e 72
alidity of Selectors = . {tion = 0.0%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .47 Attrition

22




>

rSchoo' BU Builder

—
School Code _6150

Location___Davisville Graduates: — 147 Drops: __ 0 Total: 147

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=150 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MON 25 50 75 100

SCORES TOTAL DROPS f v v v . =y

Above 197 3 0

192-197 4 0

186-191 7 0

180-185 12 0

174-179 11 0

168-173 23 0

162-167 22 0

156-161 16 0

150-155 18 0

144-149 11 0 i

138-143 12 0

132-137 4 0 daEE

Below 132 4 0

Validity of Selectors = .63
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .65

Validity of Selectors = .49 Median = 84
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .54 Attrition = 0.0%
_ —

r School BU Builder School Code _6081 T
Location__Port Hueneme Graduates: 142 Drops: 0 Total: _142
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+MECH+SP=150
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN Z; 2’[ 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v v BE
Above 191 6 0
186-191 14 0
180-185 15 0 S
174-179 11 0 - SR
168-173 20 0 SR
162-167 20 0 R
156-161 13 0 S R R
150-155 10 0 S
144-149 12 0
138-143 9 0
132-137 3 0
126-131 3 0
Below 126 6 0

Median = 83
Attrition =

0.0% |

23




lF‘Schogl CE Construction Electrician Schaal Cade__6148

Lacation__Davisville Graduates: _103 _ Drops: __ 0 _ Tatal: _ 103
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
’ ’ Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN Z'i 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS & °¥ L . v . o
Above 197 5 0
192-197 4 0
186-191 8 0
180-185 18 0
174-179 13 0
168-173 14 0
162-167 13 0
156-161 10 0
150-155 7 0
144-149 6 0
Below 144 5 0

Median = 75

Validity of Selectors = .39 Attrition = 0.05%

Carrected Validity of Selectars = .43

T.Schaal_CLLQnﬂmﬂiQn_Elﬁc_tmian_ Schaal Cade 6079 1
Lacation__Port Hueneme Graduates: 288 _ Draps: __ 0 Tatal: _288
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+MECH+SP=156 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 10075 50 25 MDN 25 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v v ¥ M B

Above 197 2 0

192-197 20 0

186-191 17 0

180-185 46 0

174-179 38 0

168-173 48 0

162-167 39 0

156-161 39 0

150-155 23 0

144-149 8 0

138-143 1 0

132-137 4 0

Below 132 3 0

Validity of Selectars = .46 Median = 80
Corrected Validity of Selectars = .53 Attrition = 0.0%

24




T'gchoo| CS Commissaryman School Code__6124 -T
Locotion Newport Graduates: _340_ Drops: __1 ___Totol: _341

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+ARI=100
Below Medion Above Medion

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 75
SCORES TOTAL DROPS  frp——sy— AT | —

100

Above 134 6 0
130-134 14 0
125-129 19 0
120-124 20 0
115-119 41 0
110-114 54 0
105-109 46 0
100-104 73 1
95-99 43 0
90-94 17 0
Below 90 8 0

Median = 78
Attrition = 0.3

Volidity of Selectors = .40
Corrected Volidity of Selectors= .46

o

School _CS Commissaryman School CodeM
Location___San Diego Graduotes: 892 __ Drops: __0 Total: 892
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
‘ Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN ]'5 §'0 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ v v v -
Above 139 4 0
135-139 10 0
130-~-134 18 0
125-129 35 0
120-124 58 0
115-119 73 0
110-114 137 0
105-109 149 0
100-104 168 0
95-99 151 0
90-94 41 0
85-89 21 0
80-84 9 0
75-79 11 0
Below 75 7 0
Volidity of Selectors = .29 Median =83
Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .32 Attrition = 0.0%

25




r-;chool CTA__Communications Technician "A" Branch School Code___6020

Location_ Pensacola Graduates: _235_ Drops: __ 1 _ Total: _236
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
CCT+CLER=110 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN er §.Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS M v ! N -
Above 139 8 0
135-139 11 0
130-134 26 0
125-129 45 0
120-124 56 0
115-119 41 1
110-114 34 0
105-109 10 0
Below 105 5 0 EE
Median = 82
Voluduty of Selectors = .31 A:tlrointion = 0.4%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .41
School CTI Basic Communications Techpician "I' Branch School Codeﬂ)_o_T
Location Goodfellow AFB Graduates: _131 _ Drops: 0 Total: _131
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
T+ARI =
CCTHART+CLER=155 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN Z'L j‘Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS = Y v U v A
Above 214 2 0
209-214 6 0
203-208 13 0
197-202 14 0
191-196 21 0
185-190 21 0
179-184 25 0
173-178 13 0
167-172 7 0
161-166 4 0
155-160 3 0
Below 155 2 0

Median =87

Validity of Selectors = .24 Attrition = 0.0%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .31

26




T-School CTO Basic Communications Technician "0'" Branch School Code_6053

AJ’

Location___Pensacola Graduates: 1085 Drops: ___20 Total: 1105
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=105
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 73 50 25 MDN ;ﬁ ;Q_MO
SCORES TOTAL DROPS & 7 o ¢
Above 144 6 0 %
140-144 41 1
135-139 95 1
130-134 138 0
125-129 168 1
120-124 180 3
115-119 202 1
110-114 151 7
>4 105-109 88 4
100-104 29 2
95-99 4 0
Below 95 3 0
Validity of Se!ef:tors = .50 xgg;aintiogsz 1.8%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .57
J
School CTR Basic Communications Technician "R'" Branch School Code_f’o$4___Al
Location Pensacola Graduates: 1749 Drops: _ 24 Total; 1773
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 2 220 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ' v 4 -
Above 144 2 0
140-144 89 1
135-139 150 3
130-134 226 0
125-129 279 3
120-124 277 3
115-119 273 3
110-114 244 4
105-109 139 3
+1100-104 66 4
95-99 21 0
Below 95 7 0
Validity of Selectors = .36 Medlo‘n _—92 .
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .42 Attrition = 1.4%

27




rSchool CTT Basic Communications Technician "T'" BranchSchool Code 6099

Location Pensacola Groduates: _804 Drops: _5 Totol: _809
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
+ =

CCT+ARI=100 Below Medion Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 2’5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ ! U y ’ -
Above 144 6 0 :
140-144 50 0
135-139 70 0
130-134 109 0
125-129 150 0
120-124 127 0
115-119 128 2
110-114 89 0
105-109 49 1
100-104 26 2
Below 100 5 0

Medion = 83

Volidity of Selectors = .51 Attrition = 0.65

Corrected Volidity of Selectors =.60

m;ol CYN ComerEcations Yeoman School Code ___6105
Location___Norfolk Groduotes: —926__ Drops: __3 __ Total: __959 _
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+CLER=105
Below Medion Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN J{S 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS Y Y = v v )
Above 144 ) 0

140-144 17 0

135-139 36 0

130-134 50 0

125-129 80 0

120-124 121 1

115-119 159 0

110-114 148 0

105-109 160 1

100-104 152 1 EE

95-99 26 0

Below 95 S 0
Validity of Selectors = .47 Medion = 82

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .47 Attrition = 0.3%

28




lrrschc,o] DC Damage Controlman

School Code 6120

->

Validity of Selectors =.45
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .53

Location__ Philadelphia Graduates: __146_ Drops: 0 Total: _146
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
CCTEHECHBRe 200 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 22 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ¥ ' ’ o

Above 191 6 0

186-191 13 0

180-185 L7 0

174-179 28 0

168-173 26 0

162-167 21 0

156-161 20 0

150-155 9 0

Below 150 6 0

Median = 77
Validity of Selectors =,42 ces o
Corrected Validity of Selectors = 53 Attrition = 0.0%
—_—
School DC Damage Controlman Schoo!l Code 6119
Location Treasure Island Graduates: ._721 Drops: __1 _ Total: _722
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GLARESIHBE 530 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MON 29 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS & ¥ y b

Above 197 15 0 R

192-197 32 0

186-191 45 0

180-185 85 1

174-179 79 0

168-173 107 0

162-167 116 0

156-161 122 0

150-155 82 0

144-149 35 0

Below 144 4 o GGG T

Median = 80
Attrition =

29




Volidity of Selectors = 32
Corrected Validity of Selectors = |, 36

School DK Disbursing Clerk School Code_6Q_62_.-T
Locotion__ Newport Graduates: _205_ Drops: _11  Totol: __216
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=105
: Below Medion Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN }rS 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS & °°F . ' ’ Y -
Above 139 8 0
135-139 15 0
130-134 11 0
125-129 18 1
120-124 21 1
115-119 22 2
110-114 26 3
>f 105-109 27 2
100-104 35 1
95-99 28 0
Below 95 5 1
Median = 83
Volidity of Selectors = .24 Attrition = 5.1%
Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .27 rhELon ’
School DK Disbursing Clerk School Code_CL(lﬁ.J_Ar
Location__San Diego Graduates: 221 _ Drops: __ 6 Totol: _227
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=105
' Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2.5 0 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v . S =
Above 139 4 0
135-139 18 0
130-134 30 0
125-129 29 0
120-124 29 0
115-119 32 2
110-114 21 0
>1105-109 29 4
100-104 17 0
95-99 16 0
Below 95 2 0

Medion =83
Attrition = 2.6%

30




2

=)
School DP Data Processing Technician School Code _6171

Above 144 7 0
140-144 18 0
135-139 51 0
130-134 77 0
125-129 108 0
120-124 124 2
115-119 120 0
110-114 144 0
105-109 146 1
100-104 152 0
95-99 93 0
90-94 29 0
Below 90 3 0
Volidity of Selectors = .53 Medion = 82
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .57 Attrition = 0.3%

Locotion__Treasure Island Groduotes: 103 _ Draps: __Q _ Totol: _103
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
T+ARI=110
oot Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 79 50 25 MDN 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v ' v ZGL . . o
Above 134 3 0
130-134 7 0
125-129 18 0
120-124 16 0
115-119 16 0
110-114 25 0
105-109 13 0
Below 105 5 0
Median = 80
Volidity of Selectors = .40 s o
Corrected Volidity af Selectars = .49 Attrition = 0.0
b ———
School DT Dental Technician School Code 6086
Locotion___San Diego Graduates: —1069  Draps: 3 _ Tatal: _1072
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
Belaw Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 9 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¢ v LA —5 4 oy

31




Y

rrSchggl EM Electrician's Mate Schaal CadeM
Lacation___Great Lakes Graduotes: _72__ Drops: _0 Totol: 72
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
’ : Belaw Median Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2_5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS U U ! y o o
Above 191 5 0
186-191 6 0
180-185 14 0
174-179 1l 0
168-173 17 0
162-167 10 0
+1156-161 4 0
150-155 3 0
Below 150 2 0
Medion = 81
Validity of Selectars = .33 Attrition = 0.0%
Carrected Validity of Selectars = .40 rrtron
—
rsc}mo, EM Electrician's Mate Schoal Code__6071
Location___San Diego Graduotes: - 1690 Draps: __1 __ Totol: 1691
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Medion Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ v L v v M -
Above 209 3 0
204-209 18 0
198-203 54 0
192-197 106 0
186-191 194 0
180-185 266 0
174-179 253 0
168-173 242 0
162-167 218 0
> 156-161 172 0
150-155 86 0
144-149 48 0
138-143 19 1
132-137 7 0
Below 132 5 0
Volidity af Selectars = .41 Medion =84
Corrected Volidity af Selectars = .47 Attrition = 0.1%

32




School Code __6067

1

School EN Engineman
Location Great Lakes Graduates: _301 _ Drops: 0 Total: __301
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+MECH+SP=156

Below Median
75

Above Median

100

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS &
Above 209 3 0
204-209 8 0
198-203 14 0
192-197 45 0
186-191 58 0
180-185 57 0
174-179 40 0
168-173 33 0
162-167 19 0
156-161 10 0
150-155 11 0 s
Below 150 3 0
Validity of Selectors = .43

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .52

5025 MON 25 50 7S

S
Median = 81
Attrition =

33




]

—_—
School EO Equipment Operator School Code ___6159
Location__ Davisville Graduates: _112 _ Drops: _0 Total: __112
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

CCTHECHSP=130 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 1075 50 25 MON 25 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS % v v g v -
Above 185 8 0
180-185 12 0
174-179 8 0
168-173 8 0
162-167 15 0
156-161 15 0
150-155 10 0
144-149 11 0
138-143 8 0
132-137 7 0
Below 132 10 0 B

Median = 81

Validity of Selectors = .59 Attrition = 0.0%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = 61

School EO Equipment Operator Schoo! Code___ 6097
Location___Port Hueneme Graduates: —409__ Drops: __ 0 Total: _409
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=150
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN AS 0 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS f v Y v v v -
Above 197 7 0
192-197 14 0
186-191 19 0
180-185 39 0
174-179 46 0
168-173 50 0
162-167 34 0
156-161 39 0
150-155 41 0
144-149 28 0
138-143 35 0
132-137 23 0
126-131 10 0
120-125 7 0
114-119 8 0
108-113 6 0
Below 108 3 0
Validity of Selectors = .61 Median =84
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .64 Attrition = 0.0%

34




School ET _Electronics Technician (A-1)

Location_ Great Lakes Graduates:

School Codeig.g__ﬂ
868 _ Drops: __54 Total: 922

ARI+2ETST=171
SUMMED 100 75

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Below Median

Above Median

SCORES TOTAL DROPS 7

Above 218 37 0
213-218 96 2
207-212 134 &)
201-206 186 3
195-200 127 9
189-194 111 7
183-188 86 9
177-182 71 10
+§171-176 40 9
165-170 19 2
159-164 8 0
Below 159 7 0

Validity of Selectors = .63
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .73

50

25 MDN 25 50 75 100

Median = 84 B

Attrition = 5.9%

J

School ET Electronics Technician (A-1)

Location__Treasure Island Graduates: _3173 Drops: _135 Total: _3308

i
School Code_6130

ARI+2ETST=171

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Below Median

Above Median

SUMMED 100 75
SCORES TOTAL DROPS 7
Above 218 102 0

213-218 312 0
207-212 403 0
201-206 556 '3
195-200 598 18
189-194 514 20
183-188 366 25
177-182 243 30
-4 171-176 156 28
165-170 41 10
Below 165 17 1

Validity of Selectors = , 76
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .87
_—

30

2'5 MON 25 30 7,5 100

Median = 80
Attrition

4.1%

35




-
School ET Electronics Technician (A-2) School Code 6133

Location_ Great Lakes Graduates: _710 _ Drops: __ 50  Total: __760
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 1{) 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v ' 4 y v o
Above 218 29 1
213-218 90 2
207-212 112 7
201-206 177 16
195-200 113 6
189-194 93 5
183-188 75 5
177-182 41 5
171-176 19 2
Below 171 11 1

Median = 81

Validity of Selectors = .61 Attrition = 6.6%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .71

I,ﬁschoel ET Electronics Technician (A-2) School Code._61_34—ﬂ
Location__ Treasure Island Graduates: 2794 Drops: _85  Total: 2879
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

ARI+2ETST=171
Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MQN 22 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F— 7 v Y

Above 218 111 0 5% 56D =T
213-218 317 0 ]
207-212 385 1

201-206 516 6

195-200 519 22

189-194 445 18

183-188 293 18

177-182 166 8 E

171-176 89 7
165-170 28 4
Below 165 10 1

Median = 79

Validity of Selectors = .66 Attrition = 2.9%

Corrected Validity of Selectors =.79

36




T?chool ET Electronics Technician (A-3) (Communication)Schaol Code__6137 1

Lacation__Great Lakes Groduates: 419 Draps: __ 2 Tatal: _421

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ot B S Below Median Abave Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 2 __MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS &7 ~ s

Above 218 10 0
213-218 47 0
207-212 69 0
201-206 90 0
195-200 83 0
189-194 63 0
183-188 31 1
177-182 16 0
171-176 6 0
Below 171 6 1

Medion = 81
Attrition = 0.5%

Volidity of Selectors = .41
Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .49

T?choql ET Electronics Technician (A-3) (Communication) School Code61¢_Jr

Lacation Treasure Island Graduates: _1466 DI’OpSZ 5 Total: 1471
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 30 25 MDN §p 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v L L %i, N I
Above 218 66 0 i
213-218 183 1 b
207-212 212 0
201-206 251 0
195-200 254 0
189-194 215 1
183-188 150 2
177-182 70 1
171-176 37 0
165-170 16 0
Below 165 17 0

Median = 80

Validity of Selectors =, 52 Attrition = 0.3

Carrected Validity of Selectors = .64

—

o°

37




-

School ET Electronics Technician (A-3) (Radar) School Code_ 6135
Location__Great Lakes Graduates: 418 __ Drops: __ 7 Total: _425
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARSI IS Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS £ ° ! ! ’ ’ ’ o
Above 218 14 0
213-218 58 2
207-212 62 0
201-206 119 2
195-200 56 2
189-194 49 0
183-188 38 0
177-182 15 1
-1171-176 8 0
Below 171 6 0

Medion = 82

Volidity of Selectors = .45 Attrition = 1.6%

Corrected Validity of Selectors= .57

TrSchooI ET Electronics Technician (A-3) (Radar) School Code__ 6136 ‘T
Locotion__Treasure Island Groduotes: _1271_Drops: _1 __ Total: _1272
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

I+2ETST=171
ARI+2 7 Below Medion Above Median

SUMMED 10075 S0 25 MON_ 25 50 75 100
SCORES ~ TOTAL DROPS F—% — ¥ ! , e

Above 218 33 0
213-218 136 0
207-212 177 0
201-206 249 0
195-200 226 1
189-194 190 0
183-188 137 0
177-182 58 0
171-176 40 0
165-170 12 0
Below 165 14 0
Validity of Selectors = .42 Xiggglioil= 0.1%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .54

38




r§:£°o|FT Fire Control Technician (Phase I) School Code_ 6026
Location__Bainbridge Graduates: 189 __ Drops: __ 8 Total: __197
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

ARI+2ETST=171
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2.5 §;Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v . v L o

Above 218 2 0
213-218 8 0
207-212 17 0
201-206 29 0
195-200 28 0
189-194 29 2
183-188 23 1
177-182 29 1
171-176 22 3
165-170 7 0

Below 165 3 1

Median = 79

Validity of Selectors = , 84 o e
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .91 Attrition = 4.

i |
School FT Fire Control Technician (Phase I) Schoolcode__éggz____;JT
Location Great Lakes Graduates: _281_ Drops: _ 0 Total: _281
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

ARI+2ETST=171
Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 _ MDN S 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v ¥ 42' jQ ! Y

Above 212 9 0
207-212 12 0
201-206 24 0
195-200 51 0
189-194 45 0
183-188 50 0
177-182 39 0
171-176 38 0
165-170 11 0
Below 165 2 0]

Median = 80
Attrition = 0.0%

Validity of Selectors = ,72
Corrected Validity of Selectors= .86
— U

39




i
TrSchool FT Fire Control Technician (Phase II) School Code 6108

Locotion Great Lakes Groduotes: _201__ Drops: _ 0 Totol: __201
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
Below Medion Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN J{.‘L 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS I ¥ J U v ! o
Above 206 6 0
201-206 9 0
195-200 21 0
189-194 52 0
183-188 45 0
177-182 28 0
171-176 29 0
165-170 7 0
Below 165 4 0
Validity of Selectors = .41 Xﬁgifi”ti:ogi 0.0%

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .56

40




School GM Gunner's Mate (Phase I) School Code . 6115 |
Location_Great Lakes Graduates: -394 __ Drops: 0__ Total: _304
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=163
v v Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 29 j;Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v v T v = e
Above 204 3 0
199-204 13 0
193-198 15 0]
187-192 27 0
181-186 40 0]
175-180 48 0
169-174 64 0
163-168 47 0
157-162 28 0
151-156 11 0]
145-150 3 0
139-144 3 0
Below 139 2 0

Validity of Selectors = .44 Median = 79
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .53 Attrition = 0.0%

-
School GM Gunner's Mate (Guns) (Phase II) School Code 6117
Location Great Lakes Graduates: __93_ Drops: __0  Total: _93
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

CCTHIECHSP=163 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 DN _ 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F 7 v v 42‘5 na . o
Above 198 7 0
193-198 7 0
187-192 14 0
181-186 14 0
175-180 14 0
169-174 16 0
163-168 10 0
157-162 6 0
Below 157 5 0

Validity of Selectors = .31
Corrected Validity of Selectors = , 36

84

Median =
Attrition =

0.0%

41




School GMT Gunner's Mate Technician (Class P) School Code_§>1_70___ﬂ
Location__ Great Lakes Graduates: 91 __ Drops: _0 _ Total: _91
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ECH+SP=15
CCTHHECHS o Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 3.5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F J v v T T ~
Above 197 4 0
192-197 4 0
186-191 12 0
180-185 9 0
174-179 12 0
168-173 13 0
162-167 18 0
156-161 9 0
150-155 S 0
144-149 3 0
Below 144 2 0
Median = 78
Validity of Selectors = .49 ition = 0.0%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .56 Attrition = 0.
School _GMT Gunner's Mate Technician (Phase II) School Code 6025
Location__Sandia Base Graduates: _271_ Drops: _13 __Total: _284
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
SRR Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 2> __MON 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS & 7 i ' v N -
Above 197 15 0 3
192-197 11 0
186-191 31 0
180-185 30 0
174-179 40 2
168-173 56 4
162-167 43 1
156-161 30 3
150-155 20 3
Below 150 8 0

Median = 86

Validity of Selectors = .39 Attrition = 4.6%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .47

42




School _HM Hospital Corpsman

School Code _6084

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .66

Location__Great Lakes Graduates: ~5601 _ Drops: _490__ Total: _6091 _
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS f ¥ . ¥ M ’ o
Above 144 8
140-144 120
135-139 275
130-134 422
125-129 550
120-124 634
115-119 766
110-114 866
105-109 898
100-104 823
95-99 552
90-94 147
85-89 18
80-84 6
Below 80 6
Validity of Selectors = .61 Median = 82
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .65 Attrition = 8.0% |
School HM Hospital Corpsman School Code__6085
Location___San Diego Graduates: 2208 _ Drops: __0 __ Total: _5508
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 10075 50 25 MDN 25 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ’ X F N N
Above 144 6 0
140-144 90 0
135-139 226 0
130-134 376 0
125-129 475 0
120-124 561 0
115-119 671 0
110-114 788 0
105-109 790 0
100-104 793 0
95-99 597 0
90-94 121 0
85-89 8 0
Below 85 6 0
Validity of Selectors = .62 Median = 84

Attrition = 0.0%

43




GCT+MECH+SP=156

-E;hool IC Interior Communications Electrician Schoal Code ____ 6072
Locatian  Great Lakes Graduates: 115 Drops: __ 0 Tatal: _115
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Above Median

Below Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2'§ j'Q 75 100

SCORES TOTAL DROPS v B . N N
Above 197 5 0

192-197 13 0

186-191 13 0

180-185 16 0

174-179 15 0

168-173 9 0

162-167 22 0

156-161 14 0

150-155 5 0

Below 150 3 0

Median =81

Validity af Selectars = , 28 il N 0

Correct);d Validity of Selectors = .33 fttrition = 0.0%
T-gchoo| IC Interior Communications Electrician Schao! Code 6073

Location___San Diego

Graduates: — 975

Drops: ___11 Total: _986

Selectors
GCT+MECH+SP=156

PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Below Median
75 50 25
v T

Above Median

MON 25 75 100

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS
Above 209 4 0
204-209 16 0
198-203 42 0
192-197 82 0
186-191 106 0
180-185 147 1
174-179 158 2
168-173 117 3
162-167 114 1
156-161 104 2
150-155 58 0
144-149 29 2
138-143 6 0
Below 138 3 0
Validity af Selectars = .50

Carrected Validity of Selectors = .57

Median = 82
Attrition

44




School MM Machinist's Mate School Code _6066
Location Oreat Lakes Graduotes: __389 Drops: __ 0 Total: _389
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
CCTHMECH:SP=156 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN Zj ;‘! 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v y ’
Above 203 8 0
198-203 22 0
192-197 36 0
186-191 56 0
180-185 67 0
174-179 55 0
168-173 47 0
162-167 49 0
156-161 27 0
150-155 17 0
144-149 3 0
Below 144 2 0
Validity of Selectors =.44 Median = 83
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .52 Attrition = 0.0%
’—School MN Mineman School Code __6041 m
Location Charleston Groduates: 153 _ Drops: __ 10  Total: __163
u Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+MECH+SP=156
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 5 M 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ¥ v y
Above 197 4 0 2
192-197 3 0
186-191 14 0
180-185 14 0
174-179 17 0
168-173 23 1
162-167 30 2
156-161 32 2
150-155 19 1
144-149 S 3
Below 144 2 1
Median = 76
Validity of Selectors = .40 A:tlx?intion - 6.1%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .47 I

45




-

GCT+MECH+SP=156

Belaw Median

Schaol MR Machinery Repairman School Code 6068
Locatian _San Diego Graduates: 290 _ Draps: _0Q Tatal: _290
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Abave Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN 43.5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS 7 g ! v N o
Above 203 6 0 s
198-203 14 I . 5 T e i "}
192-197 17 0 &
186-191 31 0
180-185 40 0
174-179 37 0
168-173 44 0
162-167 29 o EBEE
156-161 43 0
150-155 16 0
144-149 11 0
Below 144 2 0  EmEE o

Validity af Selectars = .41 Agtlx?;tio?f: 0.0%

Carrected Validity of Selectars = .48

School PC Postal Clerk Schaol Cc:de__fﬁg_JF
Location San Diego Graduates: _192 _ Drops: __ 7 Total: __199
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+CLER=100

Belaw Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN Zgé 20 75 109
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v U ' R
Above 129 5 0
125-129 4 0
120-124 12 0
115-119 17 0
110-114 26 0
105-109 40 3
100-104 39 3

95-99 40 1

90-94 13 0
Below 90 i3 0

Validity aof Selectars = .34
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .36

Median
Attrition

85

46




"
Schaal PE Polaris Electronics Schaol Code 6146
Locatian__Dam Neck Graduates: _1519_ Drops: _523 Tatal: _2042 _
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
! Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN ]‘} 2‘] 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v Y ¢
Above 218 33 0 3
213-218 67 1 i
207-212 125 1
201-206 220 10
195-200 316 37
189-194 341 63
183-188 336 115
177-182 251 114
171-176 234 114
165-170 80 56
159-164 17 8
Below 159 22 4
Validity of Selectars = .63 x:g;ointiozlf,: 25.6%
Carrected Validity aof Selectars= .75 |
Schaal PH Photographer's Mate Schaal Code _6523
Locatian Pensacola Graduates: _455 _ Draps: _34 _ Tatal: _489
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GET+ARL=205 Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v v ? ZGL 5;& A
Above 139 9 0
135-139 31 0
130-134 35 0
125-129 45 3
120-124 40 1
115-119 77 6
110-114 65 3
105-109 95 7
100-104 67 11
95-99 21 2
Below 95 4 1

Median =74
Attrition = 6.9%

Validity of Selectars = .54
Carrected Validity of Selectars = .60

47




[ School _PN Personnelnan School Code 6101
Locotion__Bainbridge Groduotes: _94 _ Drops: 0 Totol: __94
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+ARI=110
* Below Median Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN %5 j;(L 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS 7 U v N =
Above 139 4 0
135-139 13 0
130-134 14 0
125-129 16 0
120-124 14 0
115-119 11 0
110-114 8 0
105-109 9 0
Below 105 5 0

Median = 83

Validity of Selectors = ,47

Attrition = 0.0%

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .53

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .38

rschool PN Personnelman School Code_ 6031 1
Location_Orlando Graduotes: _445 _ Drops: _ 0 Totol: __445
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

T+ARI=1

Gt 10 Below Medion Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 22 29 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v Y y E
Above 139 15 0 %
135-139 21 0
130-134 34 0
125-129 49 0
120-124 70 0
115-119 73 0
110-114 82 0 5 % o
105-109 47 0
100-104 39 0

95-99 9 0
Below 95 6 0
Validity of Selectors = .33 rsg;‘ainti:or?i 0.0%

48




-

GCT+ARI=110

School PN Personnelman School Code 6102
Location__San_Diego Graduates: 763 _ Drops: ___20 _ Total: __783
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Below Median Abave Median

SUMMED 0075 50 25 MON 25 80
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ —%

Above 139 30 0

135-139 55 0

130-134 70 0

125-129 83 0

120-124 102 1

115-119 140 3

110-114 111 6

105-109 72 5

100-104 69 2

95-99 27 0

90-94 13 1

Below 90 11 2

Validity of Selectors = .46 Median =84
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .50 Attrition = 2.6%

75

100

School _PR Aircrew Survival Equipmentman

School Code __6519

Location___Lakehurst Graduates: 542 Drops: _6  Tatal: __548
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
T+M P=
CCT-MECH=SE =036 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN Z; j;(l 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥ E Y ’ N

Carrected Validity of Selectars = .36

Above 197 8 0 —
192-197 14 0

186-191 25 0

180-185 54 0

174-179 61 0

168-173 92 2

162-167 93 0

156-161 87 1

150-155 74 3

144-149 29 0

Below 144 11 0 o= |

Validity of Selectars = 31 xgglrointigr? - 1.1%

49




*
School _ PT Air Intelligence Airman School Code 6529
Location Lowry AFB Graduates: _174__ Drops: __12  Total: _ 186
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=105
" Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F J U ' a ' v T
Above 139 6 0
135-139 9 0
130-134 13 0
125-129 17 0
120-124 25 1
115-119 29 0
110-114 41 3
+{ 105-109 28 5
100-104 14 2
Below 100 4 1
Median = 79
Validity of Selectors = .59 A:t'rointion - 6.5%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .66

50




—
School _CM Quartermaster

Locotion_Newport

Groduotes: 899 ___ Drops:

School Code 6001

Totol: _871

Selectors
GCT+CLER=110

Below Medion

PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
Above Medion

GCT+CLER=110

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MDN Zﬁ 75 100

SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v ' ¥ ¥ v -

Above 144 3 0

140-144 17 1

135-139 32 0

130-134 66 2

125-129 105 0

120-124 122 6

115-119 152 5

110-114 154 18

105-109 121 18

100-104 49 6

95-99 35 5

90-94 13 1

Below 90 2 0

Validity of Selectors = .41 Medion = 79

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .47 Attrition = 7.1% d
moljl\i Quartermaster School Code___6002 — 1

Location_San Diego Graduates: Drops: Total: _112

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Below Medion
75
el

Above Medion

e

2 N

50 100

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F
Above 144 3 0
140-144 2 0
135-139 3 0
130-134 6 0
125-129 10 0
120-124 14 0
115-119 19 0
110-114 20 0
105-109 14 0
100-104 S5 0
95-99 8 0
90-94 5 0
Below 90 3 0
Volidity of Selectors = .55

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = 58

Medion =79
Attrition = 0.0%

51




Schoal _RM Radioman (A-1) Schaol Code___6144

Lacation  San Diego Graduates: _5061 Draps: _0 Total: 5061
Selectars PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
Below Median Abave Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN jZ'S 5;(1 75 100

SCORES TOTAL DROPS v U ! M
Above 139 122 0
135-139 251 0
130-134 395 0
125-129 560 0
120-124 667 0
115-119 768 0
110-114 770 0
105-109 677 0
-1 100-104 506 0
95-99 287 0
Below 95 58 0

Medion = 87

Validity of Selectars = .38 Attrition = 0.0%

Carrected Volidity of Selectars = .44

"
Rchool RD Radarman Schaal Cade 6141
Location_ Treasure Island Graduotes: _1518_ Drops: __123 Tatal: _ 1641
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
CT+ART=100
cet Belaw Median Abave Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2'§ 5;0 75
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v M . v
Above 139 49 0
135-139 98 0
130-134 148 2
125-129 219 5
120-124 281 11
115-119 324 24
110-114 296 38
105-109 170 33
+1100-104 49 10
Below 100 7 0

Median = 78

Validity of Selectars = .51 Attrition = 7.5%

Corrected Volidity af Selectars =.59

52




School SD Steward School Code__6000

Location__San Diego Graduates: 2838 Drops: __ 0 __ Total: _2838
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=100
Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 2 2‘5 jﬂ 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS v v ’ I

Above 134 11 0

130-134 13 0

125-129 47 0

120-124 56 0

115-119 72 0

110-114 146 0

105-109 182 0

> 1 100-104 262 0

95-99 293 0

90-94 344 0

85-89 396 0

80-84 390 0

75-79 352 0

70-74 189 0

65-69 74 0
Below 65 11 0 S 5

Validity of Selectors = .50 Median = g4

Corrected Validity of Selectors= 53 Attrition = 0.0% N

Tlschool SF Shipfitter School Code___6106 1
Location___San Diego Graduates: 1457 _ Drops: ___0__ Total: _1457
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GEESHBERE LS 25 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2r5 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS r= v v v ’ ! -

Above 203 4 0
198-203 18 0
192-197 43 0
186-191 87 0
180-185 157 0
174-179 206 0
168-173 250 0
162-167 244 0
+1 156-161 226 0
150-155 141 0
144-149 67 0
138-143 8 0
Below 138 6 0
Validity of Selectors = .34 Median = 82

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .41 Attrition = 0.0% |




GCT+ARI=105

Below Median

School __SK Storekeeper School Code___6060 T
Location___Newport Graduates: ~ 995 Drops: ___ 57 _ Total: _ 1052
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Above Median

GCT+ARI=105

Below Median

25 _ MDN

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v v v e v Y Y
Above 144 6 0 5|
140-144 32 0
135-139 50 0
130-134 73 1
125-129 100 0
120-124 129 2
115-119 139 S
110-114 190 8
105-109 164 20
100-104 112 16
95-99 36 0
90-94 13 4
85-89 3 1
80-84 3 0
Below 80 2 0
Validity of Selectors = .43 Median = 80
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .48 Attrition = 5.4%
[ School _ SK_Storekeeper School Code__6059
Location___San Diego Graduates: —1389 _ Drops: __30 _ Total: 1419
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Above Median

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F
Above 144 3 0
140-144 39 0
135-139 70 0
130-134 124 0
125-129 151 1
120-124 185 0
115-119 198 4
110-114 226 4
105-109 204 7
100-104 143 6
95-99 59 5
90-94 9 0
85-89 ) 1
Below 85 3 2
Validity of Selectors = .49

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .54

75 50
v

: 25 30

v

75 100

Median = 82
Attrition =

2.1%

54




l’ﬁSchoo| SM_Signalman

e g
School Code _6005

Location___Newport

Groduates: 882

Drops: 44 _ Total: _926 _

Selectors
GCT+CLER=110

Below Median

75 50 25 __ MDN <2 20 7‘5 10‘0

PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
Above Median

SUMMED 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS &
Above 144 5 0
140-144 24 0
135-139 32 0
130-134 70 1
125-129 96 3
120-124 132 6
115-119 210 11
110-114 171 6
105-109 109 9
100-104 49 5
95-99 15 1
90-94 10 2
Below 90 3 0

Validity of Selectors = .28
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .31

Median =90
Attrition = 4.8%

Validity of Selectors = .11
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .14

I |
School SM  Signalman (Basic) SchoolCode__Q.Q.Q_fZ____jT
Location  San Diego Groductes: _ 89 Drops: __ 1 Total: __90
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

Cee e =0 Below Mediaon Above Median

SUMMED 100 50 25  MDN 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F U v Z'L 4 N o
Above 134 4 0
130-134 10 0
125-129 6 0
120-124 12 0
115-119 11 1
110-114 17 0
105-109 12 0
100-104 14 0
Below 100 4 0

Medion = 79
Attrition = 1.1%

55




School ST Sonar Technician (Surface) (A-1) School Code60¢_.Jr

Location San Diego Graduates: _618 _ Drops: __ 1 Total: _619

Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=110 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MPN J'S ;9 75 100

SCORES TOTAL DROPS

Above 139 26 0
135-139 53 0
130-134 86 0
125-129 109 0
120-124 98 0
115-119 108 0
110-114 82 0
105-109 37 0
100-104 15 1
Below 100 5 0
Validity of Selectors = .41 ’Xii‘;‘;ﬁo?: 0.2%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .49
rSchool ST Sonar Technician (A-2) School Code 6160 ]
Location___San Diego Graduates: _401 _ Drops: _0 Total: _401
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
+ =
CCT+ARI=110 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN er j'Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ¥ U ¥ M B
Above 139 13 0
135-139 38 0
130-134 76 0
125-129 78 0
120-124 72 0
115-119 56 0
110-114 45 0
105-109 15 0
Below 105 8 0

Median = 81

Valldlfy Of Selecfors = .50 Attrltion =0 O%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = , 59

56




School _STS _Sonar Technician (Submarine) School Code __6017

Location San Diego Graduates: 104 _ Drops: ___ 0 Total: __104
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=110 Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2'5 o0 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F \ y ' ’ Y —
Above 139 2 0
135-139 11 0
130-134 23 0
125-129 16 0
120-124 13 0
115-119 15 0

>1110-114 16 0
105-109 4 0 E
Below 105 4 0 E

Median = 82
Validity of Selectors = .32 s _ 5
Corrected Validity of Selectors = 39 fttrition = 0.0
T-gchoo| TD Tradevman School Code 6521 ]
Location  Memphis Graduates: __322_ Drops: 0_ Total: __322
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
ARI+2ETST=171
Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v LA 5 j'Q LA

Above 218 16 0
213-218 57 0
207-212 46 0
201-206 41 0
195-200 39 0
189-194 36 0
183-188 36 0
177-182 20 0
+§171-176 20 0
Below 171 11 0

Median =80
Attrition = 0.0%

Validity of Selectors = .79
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .88

57




School _TM__Torpedoman's Mate School Code__ 6021
Locotion  Key West Graduates: _199_ Drops: __ 0 Totql: __ 190
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=110 Below Median Above Medion
SUMMED 75 50 25 MDN zrﬁ 50 75 100

100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS ¥

Above 139 5 0
135-139 6 0
130-134 7 0
125-129 17 0
120-124 31 0
115-119 39 0 £
110-114 37 0
105-109 36 0
Below 105 12 0

Median = 83

Validity of Selectors = .32 Attrition = 0.05%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .39

School TM Torpedoman's Mate School Code___ 6023
Location__Key West " Graduotes: _165 __ Drops: __ 0 Total: __165
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=110
Below Medion Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DRQPS J U = M ’ ’ o
Above 139 5 0
135-139 10 0
130-134 10 0
125-129 27 0
120-124 28 0
115-119 34 0
~4110-114 30 0
105-109 14 0
Below 105 7 0
ian = 84
Validity of Selectors = .43 k"sg;’ointion = 0.0%

Corrected Validity of Selectors = .54

58




Trschod TM Torpedoman's Mate (Basic) School Code__6169

Locotion___Orlando Groduotes: _94 __ Drops: _ 0 Totol: _94
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
COTHARL=LL0 Below Medion Above Medion
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 __MDN 25 20 75 100
L § L Ll v

SCORES TOTAL DROPS &7

Above 134 8 0
130-134 13 0
125-129 14 0
120-124 17 0
115-119 19 0
110-114 18 0
Below 110 5 0
Medion = 87
Volidity of Selectors = .30 Attrition = 0.0%
Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .41 Tree ’
jF
School TM Torpedoman's Mate School Code___6022
Locotion___San Diego Groduotes: _156_ Drops: ___ 0 Totel: __156
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GCT+ARI=110
Below Medion Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN Z'S 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS = v Y . v B
Above 139 3 0
135-139 9 0
130-134 8 0
125-129 19 0
120-124 21 0
115-119 28 0
110-114 38 0
105-109 20 0
100-104 5 0
Below 100 5 0
v . e f S I _ Medion = 87
olidity of Selectors = .33 Attrition = 0.0%

Corrected Volidity of Selectors =.38

59




4,

School TM Torpedoman's Mate (Submarine) Schaol Code 6034
Locotion_ Orlando Graduotes: _123_ Drops: _0Q Total: _123
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+ARI=110

’ Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 2'5 j;Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F ¥ v Y Y ~
Above 139 3 0
135-139 S 0 E
130-134 13 0 —
125-129 16 0
120-124 15 0
115-119 25 0
110-114 32 0
105-109 11 0
Below 105 3 0

Medion = 87

Validity of Selectors = .12 st e o (0

Corrected Volidity of Selectors = .17

->

Ehool TM Torpedoman's Mate (Submarine) School Code_GM
Locotion_San Diego Groduates: _164_ Drops: _ 0 Total: __164
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+ARI=110
Below Median Above Median

SUMMED 100 75 50 25 MQN 2'5 50 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v L ! v M o
Above 134 9 0

130-134 10 0

125-129 17 0

120-124 31 0

115-119 35 0

110-114 44 0

105-109 11 0

100-104 4 0

Below 100 3 0

Volidity of Selectors = .12 Q\Aggi.ointizonsi 0.0%

Carrected Validity of Selectors = .16

60




| School ™ Torpedoman's Mate (Surface) School Code 6036

Location Orlando Graduates: _114 _ Drops: 0 Total: 114
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
CT+ARI=110
oets Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 _ MDN 2'5 §GQ 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F 7 Y v ' Y
Above 139 5 0
135-139 6 0
130-134 6 0
125-129 12 0
120-124 17 0
115-119 29 0
-+ 110-114 20 0
105-109 13 0
100-104 4 0
Below 100 2 0
Medi = 85
Validity of Selectors = .39 A:t;aintion - 0.05%
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .46
—
mool UT Utilitiesmap School Code ___6083
Location__Port Hueneme Graduates: —140__ Drops: _0 Total: 140
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
GLTMECH+-SR=1350 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25 §'Q 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS F v v d . .
Above 197 5 0
192-197 4 0
186-191 6 o E=
180-185 8 o T
174-179 9 0
168-173 14 0 L
162-167 19 0
156-161 9 0
-1 150-155 12 0
144-149 15 0
138-143 10 0
132-137 12 0
126-131 5 0
120-125 5 0
114-119 3 0
Below 114 4 0
Validity of Selectors = .55 Mediqn =84 )
Corrected Validity of Selectors = ,57 Attrition = 0.0% |

61




SUMMED
SCORES

Above 139
135-139
130-134
125-129
120-124
115-119
110-114
105-109
100-104
95-99
Below 95

ThSchooI YN Yeoman School Code ___6058 AT
Location  Bainbridge Graduates: 292 _ Drops: __1 Total: __293
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS

GCT+CLER=110

75

Below Median Above Median

100
TOTAL DROPS €

2
7
20
37
53
64
56
40
9

S0 25 MD 75 100

3

QOO O OO OOCO

2

Validity of Selectors = .38
Corrected Validity of Selectors = 44

Median = 78
Attrition = 0.3%

School _YN Yeoman School Code___ 6057
Location_San Diego Graduates: —597 _ Drops: ___ 2 Total: _ 599
Selectors PERCENTAGE OF SCHOOL MARKS
CCT+CLER=110 Below Median Above Median
SUMMED 100 75 50 25  MDN 25 20 75 100
SCORES TOTAL DROPS Ff v v T N y y o
Above 149 2 0
145-149 4 0
140-144 12 0
135-139 26 0
130-134 43 0
125-129 55 0
120-124 97 0
115-119 89 0
110-114 104 2
105-109 82 0
100-104 49 0
95-99 21 0
90-94 8 0
85-89 5 0
Below 85 2 0

Validity of Selectors = .39
Corrected Validity of Selectors = .43

Median = 85
Attrition = 0.3%

62




INDEX

Rating School Location Page
ABE Avéezgszig?in's Mate (Launching & Lakehurst 12
ABF Av. Boatswain's Mate (Fuels) Lakehurst 12
ABH Avéaigiiig§in's Mate (Aircraft Lakehurst 13
AC  Air Controlman Glynco 13
ADJ Av. Machinist's Mate (Jet Engine) Memphis 14
ADR Av. Machinist's Mate (Reciprocating) Memphis 14
AE  Aviation Electrician's Mate Jacksonville 15
AG  Aerographer's Mate Lakehurst 15
AK  Aviation Storekeeper Memphis 16
AME Avéqizg:zgz§al Mechanic (Safety Memphas 16
AMH Av. Structural Mechanic (Hydraulics) Memphis 17
AMS Av. Structural Mechanic (Structures) Memphis 17
A0  Aviation Ordnanceman Jacksonville 18
AQ Aviation Fire Control Technician Memphis 18
ASE Aviation Support Equipment Technician Memphis 19
ATN AviNgiigziggiss Technician Memphis 19
AV Avionics Fundamentals Memphis 20
AVI Aviation Mechanics Fundamentals Memphis 20
AW Avéation Anti-Submarine Warfare Memphis 21
perator
. Miation Mintenanee 2
BT Boilerman Great Lakes 22
BU  Builder Davisville 23
BU  Builder Port Hueneme 23
CE Construction Electrician Davisville 24
CE Construction Electrician Port Hueneme 24
CS Commissaryman Newport 25
CS Commissaryman San Diego 25

(Index continued on next page)

63




CTA

CTI

CTO

CTR

CTT

CYN
DC
DC
DK
DK
DP
DT
EM
EM
EN
EO
EO
ET
ET
ET
ET

ET

ET

ET
ET

INDEX {continued)

Rating

Communication Technician "A' Branch

Basic
HIH

Basic
lloll

Basic
HRH

Basic
I|Tll

Communications Technician
Branch

Communications Technician
Branch

Communications Technician
Branch

Communications Technician
Branch

Communications Yeoman

Damage Controlman

Damage Controlman

Disbursing Clerk

Disbursing Clerk

Data Processing Technician

Dental Technician

Electrician's Mate

Electrician's Mate

Engineman

Equipment Operator

Equipment Operator

Electronics Technician (A-1)

Electronics Technician (A-1)

Electronics Technician (A-2)

Electronics Technician (A-2)

Electronics Technician (A-3)
(Communication)

Electronics Technician (A-3)
(Communication)

Electronics Technician (A-3) (Radar)

Electronics Technician (A-3) (Radar)

Fire Control Technician (Phase I)

School Location

Pensacola

Goodfellow ABF
Pensacola
Pensacola

Pensacola

Norfolk
Philadelphia
Treasure Island
Newport

San Diego
Treasure Island
San Diego

Great Lakes

San Diego

Great Lakes
Davisville

Port Hueneme
Great Lakes
Treasure Island
Great Lakes

Treasure Island

Great Lakes

Treasure Island

Great Lakes
Treasure Island

Bainbridge

(Index continued on next page)

64

Page
26

26
27
27

28

37

37
38
38
39




INDEX (continued)
Rating School Location Page
FT  Fire Control Technician (Phase I) Great Lakes 39
FT Fire Control Technician (Phase II) Great Lakes 40
GM  Gunner's Mate (Phase I) Great Lakes 41
GM  Gunner's Mate (Guns) (Phase II) Great Lakes 41
GMT Gunner's Mate Technician (Class P) Great Lakes 42
GMT Gunner's Mate Technician (Phase II) Sandia Base 42
HM  Hospital Corpsman Great Lakes 43
[ HM  Hospital Corpsman San Diego 43
IC Interior Communications Electrician Great Lakes 44
IC Interior Communications Electrician San Diego 44
MM  Machinist's Mate Great Lakes 45
MN  Mineman Charleston 45
MR  Machinery Repairman San Diego 46
PC Postal Clerk San Diego 46
PE  Polaris Electronics Dam Neck 47
PH  Photographer's Mate Pensacola 47
PN  Personnelman Bainbridge 48
PN  Personnelman Orlando 48
PN  Personnelman San Diego 49
PR Aircrew Survival Equipmentman Lakehurst 49
PT  Air Intelligence Airman Lowry AFB 50
QM  Quartermaster Newport 51
QM  Quartermaster San Diego il
RM  Radioman (A-1) San Diego 52
RD  Radarman Treasure Island 52
SD  Steward San Diego 53
SF  Shipfitter San Diego 53
SK  Storekeeper Newport 54
SK  Storekeeper San Diego 54
SM  Signalman Newport 55
(Index continued on next page)
65




2222252

~ =< C
zZ =z 3

INDEX (continued)

Rating

Signalman (Basic)

Sonar Technician (Surface) (A-1)

Sonar Technician (A-2)

Sonar Technician (Submarine)

Tradevman
Torpedoman's
Torpedoman's
Torpedoman's
Torpedoman's
Torpedoman's
Torpedoman's
Torpedoman's
Utilitiesman
Yeoman

Yeoman

Mate
Mate
Mate
Mate
Mate (Submarine)
Mate (Submarine)

Mate (Surface)

66

School Location

San Diego
San Diego
San Diego
San Diego
Memphis
Key West
Key West
Orlando
San Diego
Orlando
San Diego
Orlando
Port Hueneme
Bainbridge

San Diego

Page

55
56
56
57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
62




DISTRIBUTION LIST

Assistant Secretary of Navy for Manpower and Reserve Affairs (2)

Office of Assistant Secretary of Defense (M&RA)

Chief of Naval Operations (OP-059) (OP-098T) (OP-98TL) (2) (OP-987F)
(OP-009) (2) (OP-964) (0OP-039)

Chief of Naval Personnel: Pers-1; Pers-11b (3 copies w/4 Library Index
Cards); Pers-A; Pers-Al; Pers-A2; Pers-A23; Pers-A3 (w/4 Library Index
Cards); Pers-A31; Pers-A32 (10); Pers-A4; Pers-B; Pers-Bl; Pers-B2t;
Pers-B2211; Pers-B2232 (2); Pers-P; Pers-Pl; Pers-Pll

Office of Naval Research (Code 458) (2)

Commander, Navy Recruiting Command (00) (015) (20) (312) (314)

Commanding Officer, Naval Personnel Research and Development Laboratory (3)

Chief, Naval Technical Training (N3) (N33) (N335) (N3351) (N34), Memphis

Chief of Naval Training (Code 017), (N5), Pensacola

Commanding Officer and. Director, Naval Electronics Laboratory Center,
San Diego (2)

Commanding Officer, Navy Medical Neuropsychiatric Research Unit, San Diego

Commanding Officer, Naval Aerospace Medical Institute, Pensacola (2)

Commanding Officer, Naval Examining Center, Great Lakes (2)

Commanding Officer, Naval Medical Research Institute, Bethesda

Commander, Personnel Research Division, Air Force Human Resources
Laboratory, Lackland Air Force Base, Texas (2)

U. S. Army Enlisted Evaluation Center, Fort Benjamin Harrison (2)

Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps (Code AO1B), Washington, D. C.

Assistant Chief of Staff (G-1), U. S. Marine Corps, Washington, D. C.

Superintendent, U, S. Air Force Academy, Colorado

Superintendent, Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey

U. S. Military Academy, West Point, New York

U. S. Army Behavior § Systems Research Laboratory, Arlington

Superintendent, Naval Academy (Attn: Division of Naval Command and
Management), Annapolis

National Research Council, Washington, D. C.

National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.

Director, Defense Documentation Center, Alexandria (12)

Commander, Anti-Submarine Warfare Force, Atlantic (Code 711)

Commander Amphibious Force, Atlantic Fleet

Commander Amphibious Force, Pacific Fleet

Commander Amphibious Training Command, Atlantic Fleet

Commander Amphibious Training Command, Pacific Fleet

Commander First Fleet

Commander Second Fleet

Commander Fleet Training Group, Atlantic Fleet

Commander Fleet Training Group, Pacific Fleet

Commander Training Command, Atlantic Fleet

Commander Training Command, Pacific Fleet

Commander in Chief, Atlantic Fleet

Commander in Chief, Pacific Fleet

Commanding Officer, Naval Officer Candidate School, Newport

Commanding Officer, Naval Training Device Center, Orlando

67




DISTRIBUTION (continued)

Center for Naval Analyses, Arlington, Virginia

Director, Behavioral Sciences Department, Naval Medical Research
Institute, Bethesda

Director, Naval Research Laboratory (Attn: Library, Code 2029 [ONRL]),
Washington, D, C. (15)

Director, Utilization and Management Manpower Techniques, Washington, D. C.

Naval Personnel Program Support Activity (Attn: Training Publications
Division), Washington, D. C.

Headquarters, Coast Guard (Attn: Chief, Training and Procurement
Division) (Attn: Psychological Research Branch, P Staff), Washington,
D. C.

Superintendent (P), Coast Guard Academy, New London

Office, Chief of Research and Development, Department of the Army,
(Attn: Army Personnel Research Office), (Attn: Human Factors and
Operations Research Division), Washington, D. C.

Headquarters, Air Force (Attn: Science Division, Directorate of Science
and Technology, DCS/Research and Development), Washington, D. C.

Air University Library, Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama

Library, 6570th Personnel Research Laboratory (AMD), Monterey

Commander, Naval Schools Command, Newport

Commanding Officer, Naval Schools Command, Norfolk

Commanding Officer, Naval Schools Command, Treasure Island

Commanding Officer, Naval Schools Command, Mare Island

Commanding Officer, Service School Command, Bainbridge

Commanding Officer, Service School Command, Great Lakes

Commanding Officer, Service School Command, Orlando

Commanding Officer, Service School Command, San Diego

Commanding Officer, Naval Schools Construction, Davisville

Commanding Officer, Naval Schools Construction, Port Hueneme

Commander, Naval Training Center, Bainbridge

Commander, Naval Training Center, Great Lakes

Commander, Naval Training Center, Orlando

Commander, Naval Training Center, San Diego

Commanding Officer, Naval Damage Control Training Center, Philadelphia

Commanding Officer, Fleet Sonar School, Key West

Commanding Officer, Fleet Anti-Submarine Warfare School, San Diego

Commanding Officer, Naval Guided Missiles School, Dam Neck

Commanding Officer, Naval Hospital Corps School, Great Lakes

Commanding Officer, Naval Hospital Corps School, San Diego

Commanding Officer, Naval School Boilerman, Philadelphia

Commanding Officer, Naval Submarine School, Groton (Code 80)

Commanding Officer, Naval Communications Training Center, Pensacola

Commanding Officer, Naval Air Technical Training Center, Glynco

Commanding Officer, Naval Air Technical Training Center, Jacksonville

Commanding Officer, Naval Air Technical Training Center, Lakehurst

Commanding Officer, Naval Air Technical Training Center, Memphis

Commanding Officer, Naval Air Technical Training Unit, Pensacola

Commanding Officer, Fleet Anti-Air Warfare Training Center, San Diego

68




DISTRIBUTION (continued)

Commanding Officer, Fleet Anti-Air Warfare Training Center, Dam Neck

Commanding Officer, Naval Schools Mine Warfare, Charleston

Officer in Charge, Naval Communications Training Center Detachment,
Goodfellow AFB

Commanding Officer, Fleet Training Center, Newport

Commanding Officer, Fleet Training Center, San Diego

Commanding Officer, Fleet Training Center, Norfolk

Commanding Officer, Field Command, Defense Nuclear Agency, Kirtland AFB

Senior Naval Officer, Defense Information School, Fort Benjamin Harrison

Commanding Officer, Naval Development and Training Center, San Diego

Officer in Charge, Armed Forces Intelligence Training Center, Lowry AFB

Commandant, FIRST Naval District

Commandant, THIRD Naval District

Commandant, FOURTH Naval District

Commandant, FIFTH Naval District

Commandant, SIXTH Naval District

Commandant, EIGHTH Naval District

Commandant, NINTH Naval District

Commandant, TENTH Naval District

Commandant, ELEVENTH Naval District

Commandant, TWELFTH Naval District

Commandant, THIRTEENTH Naval District

Commandant, FOURTEENTH Naval District

Commandant, FIFTEENTH Naval District

Commandant, SEVENTEENTH Naval District

Commandant, Naval District of Washington, D. C.




U1456




